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Example 2. In 1986, A purchased real prop-
erty for $300,000 and took title in the names 
of A and B, A’s spouse, as joint tenants. 
Under section 2511 and § 25.2511–1(h)(1) of the 
regulations, A was treated as making a gift 
of one-half of the value of the property 
($150,000) to B. In 1995, the real property is 
sold for $400,000 and B receives the entire 

proceeds of sale. For purposes of determining 
the amount of the gift on termination of the 
tenancy under the principles of section 2515 
and the regulations thereunder, the amount 
treated as a gift to B on creation of the ten-
ancy under section 2511 is treated as B’s con-
tribution towards the purchase of the prop-
erty. Accordingly, the termination of the 
tenancy results in a gift of $200,000 from A to 
B determined as follows:
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(c) Tenancies by the entirety in per-
sonal property where one spouse is not a 
United States citizen—(1) In general. In 
the case of the creation (either by one 
spouse alone or by both spouses where 
at least one of the spouses is not a 
United States citizen) of a joint inter-
est in personal property with right of 
survivorship, or additions to the value 
thereof in the form of improvements, 
reductions in the indebtedness thereof, 
or otherwise, the retained interest of 
each spouse, solely for purposes of de-
termining whether there has been a 
gift by the donor to the spouse who is 
not a citizen of the United States at 
the time of the gift, is treated as one-
half of the value of the joint interest. 
See section 2523(i) and §§ 25.2523(i)–1 and 
25.2503–2(f) as to certain of the tax con-
sequences that may result upon cre-
ation and termination of the tenancy. 

(2) Exception. The rule provided in 
paragraph (c)(1) of this section does not 
apply with respect to any joint interest 
in property if the fair market value of 
the interest in property (determined as 
if each spouse had a right to sever) can-
not reasonably be ascertained except 

by reference to the life expectancy of 
one or both spouses. In these cases, ac-
tuarial principles may need to be re-
sorted to in determining the gift tax 
consequences of the transaction. 

[T.D. 8612, 60 FR 43553, Aug. 22, 1995]

§ 25.2523(i)–3 Effective date. 

The provisions of §§ 25.2523(i)–1 and 
25.2523(i)–2 are effective in the case of 
gifts made after August 22, 1995. 

[T.D. 8612, 60 FR 43554, Aug. 22, 1995]

§ 25.2524–1 Extent of deductions. 

Under the provisions of section 2524, 
the charitable deduction provided for 
in section 2522 and the marital deduc-
tion provided for in section 2523 are al-
lowable only to the extent that the 
gifts, with respect to which those de-
ductions are authorized, are included 
in the ‘‘total amount of gifts’’ made 
during the ‘‘calendar period’’ (as de-
fined in § 25.2502–1(c)(1)), computed as 
provided in section 2503 and § 25.2503–1 
(i.e., the total gifts less exclusions). 
The following examples (in both of 
which it is assumed that the donor has 
previously utilized his entire $30,000 
specific exemption provided by section 

VerDate Apr<19>2002 13:49 Apr 23, 2002 Jkt 197092 PO 00000 Frm 00628 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\197092T.XXX pfrm17 PsN: 197092T E
C

16
O

C
91

.0
18

<
/M

A
T

H
>

E
C

16
O

C
91

.0
19

<
/M

A
T

H
>



629

Internal Revenue Service, Treasury § 25.2523(f)–1A 

2521, which was in effect at the time) il-
lustrate the application of the provi-
sions of this section:

Example (1). A donor made transfers by gift 
to his spouse of $5,000 cash on January 1, 
1971, and $1,000 cash on April 5, 1971. The 
donor made no other transfers during 1971. 
The first $3,000 of such gifts for the calendar 
year is excluded under the provisions of sec-
tion 2503(b) in determining the ‘‘total 
amount of gifts’’ made during the first cal-
endar quarter of 1971. The marital deduction 
for the first calendar quarter of $2,500 (one-
half of $5,000) otherwise allowable is limited 
by section 2524 to $2,000. The amount of tax-
able gifts is zero ($5,000¥$3,000 (annual exclu-
sion) —$2,000 (marital deduction)). For the 
second calendar quarter of 1971, the marital 
deduction is $500 (one-half of $1,000); the 
amount excluded under section 2503(b) is zero 
because the entire $3,000 annual exclusion 
was applied against the gift in the first cal-
endar quarter of 1971; and the amount of tax-
able gifts is $500 ($1,000¥$500 (marital deduc-
tion)).

Example (2). The only gifts made by a donor 
to his spouse during calendar year 1969 were 
a gift of $2,400 in May and a gift of $3,000 in 
August. The first $3,000 of such gifts is ex-
cluded under the provisions of section 2503(b) 
in determining the ‘‘total amount of gifts’’ 
made during the calendar year. The marital 
deduction for 1969 of $2,700 (one-half of $2,400 
plus one-half $3,000) otherwise allowable is 
limited by section 2524 to $2,400. The amount 
of taxable gifts is zero ($5,400¥$3,000 (annual 
exclusion) ¥$2,400 (marital deduction)).

[T.D. 7238, 37 FR 28734, Dec. 29, 1972, as 
amended by T.D. 7910, 48 FR 40375, Sept. 7, 
1983]

DEDUCTIONS PRIOR TO 1982

§ 25.2523(f)–1A Special rule applicable 
to community property transferred 
prior to January 1, 1982. 

(a) In general. With respect to gifts 
made prior to January 1, 1982, the mar-
ital deduction is allowable with respect 
to any transfer by a donor to the do-
nor’s spouse only to the extent that the 
transfer is shown to represent a gift of 
property that was not, at the time of 
the gift, held as community property, as 
defined in paragraph (b) of this section. 
The burden of establishing the extent 
to which a transfer represents a gift of 
property not so held rests upon the 
donor. 

(b) Definition of ‘‘community property.’’ 
(1) For the purpose of paragraph (a) of 
this section, the term ‘‘community 
property’’ is considered to include— 

(i) Any property held by the donor 
and his spouse as community property 
under the law of any State, Territory, 
or possession of the United States, or 
of any foreign country, except property 
in which the donee spouse had at the 
time of the gift merely an expectant 
interest. The donee spouse is regarded 
as having, at any particular time, 
merely an expectant interest in prop-
erty held at that time by the donor and 
herself as community property under 
the law of any State, Territory, or pos-
session of the United States, or of any 
foreign country, if, in case such prop-
erty were transferred by gift into the 
separate property of the donee spouse, 
the entire value of such property (and 
not merely one-half of it), would be 
treated as the amount of the gift. 

(ii) Separate property acquired by 
the donor as a result of a ‘‘conversion’’, 
after December 31, 1941, of property 
held by him and the donee spouse as 
community property under the law of 
any State, Territory, or possession of 
the United States, or of any foreign 
country (except such property in which 
the donee spouse had at the time of the 
‘‘conversion’’ merely an expectant in-
terest), into their separate property, 
subject to the limitation with respect 
to value contained in subparagraph (5) 
of this paragraph. 

(iii) Property acquired by the donor 
in exchange (by one exchange or a se-
ries of exchanges) for separate property 
resulting from such ‘‘conversion.’’

(2) The characteristics of property 
which acquired a noncommunity in-
stead of a community status by reason 
of an agreement (whether antenuptial 
or post-nuptial) are such that section 
2523(f) classifies the property as com-
munity property of the donor and his 
spouse in the computation of the mar-
ital deduction. In distinguishing prop-
erty which thus acquired a noncommu-
nity status from property which ac-
quired such a status solely by oper-
ation of the community property law, 
section 2523(f) refers to the former cat-
egory of property as ‘‘separate prop-
erty’’ acquired as a result of a ‘‘con-
version’’ of ‘‘property held as such 
community property.’’ As used in sec-
tion 2523(f) the phrase ‘‘property held 
as such community property’’ is used 

VerDate Apr<19>2002 13:49 Apr 23, 2002 Jkt 197092 PO 00000 Frm 00629 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\197092T.XXX pfrm17 PsN: 197092T


